INDEX
Starred Assembly Question No. *9
Starred Assembly Question Diary No. *14/18/170
Listed on 21.02.2024

Sr. Particulars Page
No. No.
1. Note for Pad (in English) 1-7
2. Note for Pad (in Hindi) 8-19




Note for Pad
*14/18/170 SH. SATYA PRAKASH, M.L.A (Pataudi)

*14/18/170 SH. SATYA PRAKASH, M.L.A (Pataudi):

Question a):-

Reply:-

The time by which interest on an amount of compensation for 1128 acre
land acquired in Panchgaon, Manesar for the date of award and upto the

date of release of fund is likely to be given;
In this regard, it is submitted that:-

The Government of Haryana notified land u/s 4 on 25.04.2008 for
acquisition of land measuring 3510 acres 5 kanals 1 marla situated in
the revenue estates of Fazilwas, Kukrola, Kharkhri, Bas Lambi,
Mokalwas, Seharavan and Fakharpur, Tehsil and District Gurgaon, for a
public purpose, namely, for setting up an Industrial Model Township to
be planned as an integrated complex for Industrial, Commercial and
other public utilities by the HSIIDC. That the declaration u/s 6 of the
Act was issued in two parts, the first declaration u/s 6 of the Act was
issued on 09.03.2009 in respect of 90A-5K-14M land as this portion of
land was urgently required for interchange of KMP Expressway. The
award of this land was announced on 24.08.2009. The remaining land
measuring 3325A-3K-16M was notified u/s 6 on 22.04.2009. Meanwhile,
aggrieved by the acquisition of their land by the State Govt, a large
number of landowners approached the Hon’ble Punjab & Haryana High
Court by way of filing Civil Writ Petitions and organized protests against
acquisition of their fertile land. Therefore, the Govt. in its Cabinet Sub-
Committee meeting held on 15.02.2011 decided to acquire 1128 acres
land only and acquisition qua the remaining land was dropped. The DRO
cum LAC, Gurgaon announced the award of land measuring 1128 acres
on 21.04.2011.

After announcement of award PIL has been filed in the Hon’ble Supreme
Court and the Hon’ble Supreme Court vide order dated 25.04.2011 put a
stay on acquisition proceedings. The stay granted by the Hon’ble Court
was vacated on 02.12.2019 in CWP No. 18940 of 2014.

In compliance of said order, the Advocate General Haryana opined that
stay granted earlier in CWP No. 18940 of 2014 has been vacated for land
measuring 1128 acres and the Corporation/state should proceed with
the consequential action to be taken after the announcing of award
under section 11 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 (1128 Acre

acquisition whose award was announced on 21.04.2011).

As per above opinion, DRO-cum-LAC, Gurugram released the

compensation as determined in the award dated 21.04.2011.



Matter regarding Interest on the amount of Compensation:-It is
relevant to mention here that some of the landowners filed writ
petitions in the Hon’ble Punjab & Haryana High Court and alleged that
though the award No. 3 of compensation in respect of the land was
passed by the Land Acquisition Collector on 21.04.2011, but the
compensation for the acquired land was not paid before taking
possession and has been paid after about 9 years. The petitioners
prayed for directions to the respondents to pay interest on the amount
of compensation for the acquired land from the date of award and
taking possession till actual payment alleging that there was
considerable delay in payment of compensation despite demand raised

by the petitioner.

On the above cited matter, the Hon’ble High court has directed that it
would be more appropriate to direct DRO-cum-LAC, Gurugram to decide
the claim of petitioner in accordance with the law within a period of 2
months from the date of receipt of a certified copy of the order and if
the petitioners are still aggrieved, they shall have the liberty to

challenged the order.

Thereafter, the DRO-cum-LAC, Gurugram vide orders dated 24.09.2021
decided the representation of the landowners thereby, deciding the
issue against the landowners/petitioners the operative part of the
orders is as under:-

“The represents continued to be in physical possession of their
land and use the same for the agriculture purpose by growing crops of
Bajra in Kharif and Wheat in Rabi crops as per detail given in khasra
girdawari of representors/landowners after getting the stay
proceedings qua award no. 2 to 8 dated 21.04.2011 and pendency of
litigation before the Hon’ble Supreme Court and Hon’ble High Court
since, the announcement of the Award in question. The delay, if any in
payment of the award amount caused only due to occurrence of ad-
interim relief of stay on the acquisition proceedings under Award no. 3
and pendency of litigation before the Hon’ble Supreme Court and
Hon’ble High Court, knowing fully well the risks, costs, consequences
and damages resulting therefrom, for which the respondents cannot be
penalized in any manner. From the above discussions, sequence of
events, pendency of the litigations and evidence relied upon by the
parties, | am of the considered opinion that the representors miserable
failed to prove that there was an delay in payment of Award amount on
the part of respondents and as such, the claim represenorts qua
interest over the award amount is not made out.

In view of the above the prayer of the representors for interest
over the Award amount is declined and representation made by the
representors is dismissed accordingly.”

Thereafter, the land owners filed various writ petitions including CWP
No. 7230 of 2022 titled Chandan Lal and others Vs State of Haryana and
others before the Hon’ble High Court for quashing the order dated
24.09.2021 passed by DRO-cum-LAC, Gurugram denied the payment of



interest to the payment on account of compensation paid in pursuance
of award passed DRO-cum-LAC, Gurugram for their acquired land for the
time of taking possession until the same was made as per the provision
of section 34 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894. The land owners also
prayed for directions to the respondents to make payment of interest to

the petitioners on the said amount of compensation.

Vide order dated 28.04.2022, the Hon’ble Court disposed of the writ
petitions by passing the detailed judgment and order, operative part of
which is as under:-

“23. Now, this Bench proceeds to analyze the arguments
advanced by the learned counsel representing the petitioners. With
respect to the first argument, it would be noted that question of
tender of the payment of compensation is not relevant in the present
case because the landowners, in representative capacity, filed the writ
petition in the Supreme Court. Hence, Section 31 of the 1894 Act will
also not be applicable. As regards the argument that as per the Daily
Diary Report (Rapat Roznamcha), the possession of the land was taken,
the same being disputed question of fact, is left open to be decided by
the appropriate forum.

24. The next argument of the learned counsel that title of the acquired
land stood transferred in favour of the State on announcement of the
award may be correct. However, that is not the question which arises
for determination. At the cost of repetition, Section 34 of the 1894 Act
is dependent upon the delivery of possession and not on the
announcement of the award or transfer of the property. The argument
of the learned counsel that because of interim order, the HSIIDC may
not have been able to develop the land, rather leads the Court to draw
an inference that the possession of the acquired land had never taken
place.

25. As regards the argument of learned counsel representing the
petitioners that as the acquisition proceedings were concluded before
the interim order was passed, therefore, it has no effect, is also
required to be noticed and rejected because the petitioners never made
any representation that they have delivered the possession during all
these years or applied for vacation of the interim order.

26. As regards the argument of the learned counsel representing the
petitioners that henchmen of the officials of the HSIIDC had encroached
upon the land, the aforesaid issue can only be examined after leading
the sufficient evidence.

27. Similarly, there is no substance in the argument with regard to
transfer of <3200/- crores out of the liability of I904/- crores
approximately. At the cost of repetition, it is noticed that Section 34 of
the 1894 Act is dependent upon the delivery of possession or taking over
of the possession by the acquiring agency of the State. Hence, the
failure to tender the amount/payment would be an entirely different
matter. In the context of the present case, the aforesaid situation is
not relevant particularly when this case poses a different kind of
challenge where the representative of the landowners filed a writ
petition and did not permit the delivery of possession to the acquiring
agency of the State.



10.

11.

28. On a careful reading of the aforesaid judgments, it is evident that
in none of the judgments, referred to above, the Court has addressed
the issue which arises for determination before this Court in the
present set of writ petitions.

29. It would be noted here that the disputed questions of facts are
involved in the present case. On the one hand, the landowners claimed
that they were dispossessed on the date of the award, whereas on the
other hand, the State of Haryana and the HSIIDC claim that in view of
the interim order passed by the Supreme Court, the physical possession
of the acquired land was never taken. Such being a question of fact is
required to be decided on the appreciation of evidence. This judgment
is only deciding a legal issue while leaving it open to the parties to avail
their alternative remedy.

30. With the observations made above, all the writ petitions are
disposed of.”

On the above cited matter, legal opinion has been sought from Sh. Ankur
Mittal, Add. AG, Haryana, wherein the advocate opined that since, the
petitioner/landowners have already filed LPA (LPA NO. 460 of 2022)
which is pending adjudication before the Hon’ble High Court after
issuance of notice of motion for 10.11.2022, in such eventuality,
Corporation may either file cross appeal or cross objection against the
judgment dated 28.04.2022 passed by the Ld. Single judge as the
State/HSIIDC could not take the physical possession of the land on
account of interim orders passed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court and the
landowners continued to enjoy the possession of the land and cultivated
the same. The advocate has further informed that the landowners
cannot be permitted to be unjustly enriched by utilizing the cultivating
the land on the one hand also claiming interest for the said period on
account of the delayed payment of compensation on the other hand.
The Advocate has advised to file cross appeals/cross objections against
the orders dated 28.04.2022 passed by the Hon’ble High Court.

In pursuance of above, Legal Division, HSIIDC, was requested to file
cross objections in the LPA’s filed/to be filed by the land owners
against the order dated 28.04.2022 passed by Hon’ble Punjab & Haryana
High Court.

Based on the advice of office of Ld. Advocate General, Haryana, cross

objections have been filed by HSIIDC in LPA Nos.542, 603, 531, 541, 602, 460
and 484 of 2022 filed by the landowners, which are pending for hearing before
the Hon’ble High Court on 09.04.2024 and Sh. Ankur Mittal, Additional AG,

Haryana has been engaged.

It is further submitted here that as per the provisions of the Land

Acquisition Act, payment of interest is to be made from the time of taking

possession until it shall have been so paid or deposited, therefore, interest



Question b):-

Reply:-

component is to be calculated and deposited upto the date of payment from

the date of taking possession.

The issue regarding payment of interest is res sub-judice before the
Hon’ble High Court and is fixed for hearing on 09.04.2024.

The time by which compensation of 912 acre acquired land of Manesar is
likely to be released; and

It is submitted here that the matter pertains to acquisition of land in
villages, Manesar, Naurangpur and Nakhraula for 912 acre, IMT Manesar
in pursuance of notification dated 27.08.2004 and 25.08.2005 issued U/s
4 & 6 of the Act. 26.08.2007 is the date of deemed award of land

measuring approx. 420 acres which was announced on 26.11.2018.

As per Judgment dated 12.03.2018 passed by the Hon’ble Supreme
Court in Civil Appeal No.8788 of 2015 titled Rameshwar and others V/s State of
Haryana and others, the directions with regard to payment of compensation to
the landowners as contained in Para 39(f) are as under:-

“39(f) Consistent with directions issued in Para 33 of Uddar Gagan
(Supra), the builders/private entities will not be entitled to recover the
consideration paid by them to the landholders. The sale consideration paid by
the builders/private entities to the landholders shall be treated towards
compensation under the award and the landholders will not be required to
refund any amount to such builders/private entities. The landholders will be
at liberty to prefer Reference under Section 18 of the Act within a period of
three months from today. For the purposes of maintaining such Reference the
reasoning that weighed while passing Awards dated 09.03.2006 and 24.02.2007
shall be the basis. If the Reference Court were to enhance the compensation,
the amounts received by the landholders by way of consideration from the
builders/private entities shall be appropriated towards such sum awarded by
the Reference Court. If the landholders are still entitled to something more
than what they had received from the builders/private entities, the
differential sum shall be made over to them by the State of Haryana towards
acquisition of their interest in the lands in question. If however, what the
landholders had received towards consideration from the builders/private
entities is found to be in excess of what is awarded by the Reference Court,
the remainder shall not be recovered from them.”

Pursuant to this judgment, references were filed by the landowners
which have been decided by the Reference Court vide Award dated 19.05.2023
and 20.07.2023. Vide awards dated (1) 19.05.2023 passed in case titled Rajpal
V/s State of Haryana determined the compensation @ Rs.69,19,082/- per acre
alongwith statutory benefits, (2) Awards dated 20.07.2023 (2 nos.) passed in
case titled Jhabar and others V/s State of Haryana and others and Rakesh
Gupta and others V/s State of Haryana and others, the Reference Court has

determined the @ Rs.48,46,000/- per acre alongwith statutory benefits.

Corporation has filed RFAs alongwith application with stay against the
aforesaid awards before the Hon’ble High Court which are likely to be listed for

hearing shortly.



Question c):-

Reply:-

The time by which 27 acre land acquired in Manesar is likely to be
released?

Land measuring 912 acre (approx.) was notified under section 4 of the
Land Acquisition Act, 1894 on 27.08.2004 for a public purpose namely
for setting up of an integrated complex for residential, recreational and
other public purposes at village Manesar, Lakhnaula and Naurangpur,
District Gurgaon (now Gurugram). Subsequently followed by section 6
declaration issued on 25.08.2005 for an area measuring approx. 688

acres.

The State Government vide order dated 24.08.2007 observed that
certain parcels of land had been released by the Government on the
recommendation of Ministers Committee separately. Some of these parcels
were included in the land acquisition proceedings under consideration. Further,
Town and Country Planning Department had also informed that these were
several cases of owners having applied for license/change of land use for the
lands which also form part of the acquisition proceedings. Furthermore, in a
number of cases the Courts have stayed dispossession of the land. In the
circumstances, it was difficult to firm up a view as to what would be the shape
and size of the land eventually being acquired by the Government and decided
that it would not be appropriate to go ahead with these proceedings in the
present form. In addition to above, the State Government ordered that a fresh
notification be issued in place of the present proceedings indicating therein as
to which are the land that are available for acquisition without encumbrances.
In view of the Government order dated 24.08.2007, a Committee headed by the
Sub Divisional Magistrate, Gurugram, was constituted to assess the ground
situation and submit its recommendation on the feasibility of acquisition of
land in this locality. The State Government vide order dated 29.01.2010
accepted the recommendations of the said Committee and decided against
acquisition of the land in this acquisition proceedings. The Hon’ble High Court
vide order dated 15.12.2014 in CWP No. 23769 of 2011 and other connected
cases dismissed the said CWPs on the ground that the Hon’ble High Court found
no ground to interfere with the said acquisition proceedings and the sale deeds
executed in favour of the private respondents by the petitioners, being hit by
delay and latches and which with the efflux of time has culminated and
fructified into creation of 3™ and 4™ party rights in favour of subsequent
purchasers of about 1400 flats/plots constructed and developed by the private
respondents after having purchased the land in question from the petitioners
long back. Aggrieved by the order dated 15.12.2014 of the Hon’ble High Court,
land owners approached the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India by way of Civil
Appeal No. 8788 of 2015 titled as Rameshwar and others vs State of Haryana
and others has been adjudicated by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India vide
order dated 12.03.2018 and the relevant part in this context, is reproduced as

under:-



“39.Having bestowed our attention to various competing elements and
issues we deem it appropriate to direct:
The decisions dated 24.08.2007 and 29.01.2010 referred to hereinabove are set
aside as being brought about by mala fide exercise of power. In our considered
view, those decisions were clear case of fraud on power and as such are
annulled.

The decision dated 24.08.2007 was taken when the matters were
already posted for pronouncement of the award on 26.08.2007. Since all the
antecedent stages and steps prior thereto were properly and validly
undertaken, and since the decision dated 24.08.2007 has been held by us to be
an exercise of fraud on power, it is directed that an Award is deemed to have
been passed on 26.08.2007 in respect of lands (i) which were covered by
declaration under Section 6 in the present case and (ii) which were transferred
by the landholders during the period 27.08.2004 till 29.01.2010. The lands
which were not transferred by the landholders during the period from
27.08.2004 till 29.01.2010 are not governed by these directions.”

Accordingly, the land measuring about 420 acres (which were
transferred by the landholders during the period 27.08.2004 till 29.01.2010) of
village Manesar, Lakhnaula and Naurangpur, District Gurugram was taken over
by HSIIDC vide award dated 28.11.2018 deemed to be announced on 24.08.2007
by DRO-cum-LAC, Gurugram, in compliance of order dated 12.03.2018 passed
by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in CA No. 8788 of 2015.

As far as 27 acre (approx.) of the revenue estate of village Manesar is

concerned, the same forms part of the said deemed award.

Further, as per the judgement dated 21.07.2022 passed by the Hon’ble
Supreme Court in Misc application no. 50 of 2019 in Civil Appeal no. 8788 of
2015 & connected matters, operative part of Hon’ble Apex Court order dated
21.07.2022 qua 27 acres in question, is reproduced as under:

“With respect to Dharamveer and other petitioners, as well as similarly
placed individuals the rights and title in respect of lands under their
occupation is vested with HSIIDC. It is up to the HSIIDC to frame such scheme as
is permissible in accordance with its parent enactment and a non-
discriminatory manner by a scheme, in regard to such land (i.e., the 27 acres
to which the petitioners and others like them may claim relief) as it may deem
appropriate. In case the HSIIDC chooses to do so, it shall be bound by all
provisions of the Master Plan and Zoning and such other rules and regulations
as are applicable, in the area and shall strictly enforce them.”

In view of the above, there are no directions for release of 27
acres land by the Hon’ble Apex Court. Liberty has been granted to the
Corporation to frame a policy for which a survey has been conducted by HSIIDC.
Duly conducted survey shows that structures exist in scattered form on the said
land. Since, it is a policy matter, therefore, after detailed examination and
considering planning parameters, a proposal will be submitted to the State

Government for appropriate decision.
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“23. Now, this Bench proceeds to analyze the arguments advanced by
the learned counsel representing the petitioners. With respect to the
first argument, it would be noted that question of tender of the
payment of compensation is not relevant in the present case because
the landowners, in representative capacity, filed the writ petition in
the Supreme Court. Hence, Section 31 of the 1894 Act will also not be
applicable. As regards the argument that as per the Daily Diary
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Report (Rapat Roznamcha), the possession of the land was taken, the
same being disputed question of fact, is left open to be decided by
the appropriate forum.

24. The next argument of the learned counsel that title of the
acquired land stood transferred in favour of the State on
announcement of the award may be correct. However, that is not the
question which arises for determination. At the cost of repetition,
Section 34 of the 1894 Act is dependent upon the delivery of
possession and not on the announcement of the award or transfer of
the property. The argument of the learned counsel that because of
interim order, the HSIIDC may not have been able to develop the
land, rather leads the Court to draw an inference that the possession
of the acquired land had never taken place.

25. As regards the argument of learned counsel representing the
petitioners that as the acquisition proceedings were concluded
before the interim order was passed, therefore, it has no effect, is
also required to be noticed and rejected because the petitioners
never made any representation that they have delivered the
possession during all these years or applied for vacation of the
interim order.

26. As regards the argument of the learned counsel representing the
petitioners that henchmen of the officials of the HSIIDC had
encroached upon the land, the aforesaid issue can only be examined
after leading the sufficient evidence.

27. Similarly, there is no substance in the argument with regard to
transfer of 3200/- crores out of the liability of I904/- crores
approximately. At the cost of repetition, it is noticed that Section 34
of the 1894 Act is dependent upon the delivery of possession or
taking over of the possession by the acquiring agency of the State.
Hence, the failure to tender the amount/payment would be an
entirely different matter. In the context of the present case, the
aforesaid situation is not relevant particularly when this case poses a
different kind of challenge where the representative of the
landowners filed a writ petition and did not permit the delivery of
possession to the acquiring agency of the State.

28. On a careful reading of the aforesaid judgments, it is evident
that in none of the judgments, referred to above, the Court has
addressed the issue which arises for determination before this Court
in the present set of writ petitions.

29. It would be noted here that the disputed questions of facts are
involved in the present case. On the one hand, the landowners
claimed that they were dispossessed on the date of the award,
whereas on the other hand, the State of Haryana and the HSIIDC
claim that in view of the interim order passed by the Supreme Court,
the physical possession of the acquired land was never taken. Such
being a question of fact is required to be decided on the appreciation
of evidence. This judgment is only deciding a legal issue while leaving
it open to the parties to avail their alternative remedy.

30. With the observations made above, all the writ petitions are
disposed of.”
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10.

11.

W afvld A X At A 3R fAde, 39X HAgriergerdT,
gRemm @ acg s g GaF siRaFara T HE ™ 3 &
WI/STEaTfaal @ ggel & ULWLU. (TAULU. FF 460/2022
wisel fohar g3 & S f6 R 10.11.2022 & T y¥a@ ggan
S A & §lC AT 3T e & FEAE Hug & favw

dfFad g, VT §FHeT gl H fTH AT Uhel ~I1ATeer ganT
aid f&etier 28.04.2022 & AU & @ o a s 3de &
$E AT Fedd X Thdl g Fdifh Tod/TT.TH.ATS. 378341
AT 3TAdH ATl ¢adRT IR 3edRA MR & HROT A
&l §ifdh ool T o HAT TUT AR o A & ool I
e 3usier fhar § U 38 9 Wdr & gl f®aerar & 3ma
gRa frar & & eArfael & T atw off a @dr s & fou
39T e AT GEY b W AINES & AelfFad ot & A=
ST AT & AT AT H M g WA F AT IART w9
3Thd el I AT AT & ST Fehcll| HTRAGFl o AT 3T
AT aT Uik &k 28.04.2022 & 312l & f@omwd w4
3T/ T WIS el T Tellg &7 1S 3

3RFT & IO H FRAGT o AT God Ud gRAmom 3T
AT gaRT UIRd  f&efier  28.04.2022 & 3G & TWe®
HATTR CART BISel ThU AT/BGel fhU S dlel TA.ULT. H
AT B F & U Feph e & ggel & ey far

T B
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AN FGITaerdT, gRAUT & HATI H HeA0M & MUR T
AR GaRT SRT UAWIU. oI 542, 603, 531, 541, 602, T
484/2022 H UI.UH.ATS.3MS.SLH. SaRT A &Y Bisdl fhw T
¢ ST & A% 09.04.2024 &I AT 3Izd ~RTET & TG
geaars & fou affed § aur A 3] fAdd, 3w A,
gRIATOT & 39 I W AT AT B

3@ T Ig TEI Tohar S & o of@ 3oie Jifafags &
3YSTHl & 3TER SATST I A Fheoll ool & AT & 56 YR
fohT 90 spETdreT ar STAT fRU S G AT ST g, 3AfaT, s
geh I Feoll ol H fAfY @ ardreT &1 fAfy d aRFfad o
STHAT fRaT ST &1 STTST & 3aTdled & dR H HAHT AT 3T

ST & GFAE Ja--ate g aur feelie 09.04.2024 @I
gerars & v f&ad gl

U (@) AT 9 A HAGET @ 912 Ths IHiold A T H3EaT

SR ToRAT SATAT FFATST §; T2

g GEdd foham Siiar & 6 Aen ifafags & arr-4 dum e
& el ST f&eTieh 27.08.2004 TUT 25.08.2005 1 TErge
& TR H IBUAL, AGE g 912 THs HfA 4
AAEY, AN T F@ler # 38F 3o @ FrEaeud gl
ST 420 Uehs A & 3Ha1S f&aieh 26.11.2018 & €A
forar arar ar S st 718 fafYr 26.08.2007 gl

Bfger 3rdfer seaX 8788/2015 MV THWI T 3T

IITH gRIAOT TSI UG 3T H ARSI 3TUdH ATl
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AT IR f&atieh 12.03.2018 & fAURT & 3rTaR W s9(z) F
feu a7 HTEAR AT T FTES & T & IR H fder
fAe 3R &-

“39(f) Consistent with directions issued in Para 33 of Uddar Gagan
(Supra), the builders/private entities will not be entitled to recover the
consideration paid by them to the landholders. The sale consideration paid by
the builders/private entities to the landholders shall be treated towards
compensation under the award and the landholders will not be required to
refund any amount to such builders/private entities. The landholders will be at
liberty to prefer Reference under Section 18 of the Act within a period of three
months from today. For the purposes of maintaining such Reference the
reasoning that weighed while passing Awards dated 09.03.2006 and24.02.2007
shall be the basis. If the Reference Court were to enhance the compensation,
the amounts received by the landholders by way of consideration from the
builders/private entities shall be appropriated towards such sum awarded by
the Reference Court. If the landholders are still entitled to something more
than what they had received from the builders/private entities, the differential
sum shall be made over to them by the State of Haryana towards acquisition of
their interest in the lands in question. If however, what the landholders had
received towards consideration from the builders/private entities is found to be
in excess of what is awarded by the Reference Court, the remainder shall not be
recovered from them.”

s favte & seEr Ader spfoe gar wiee faw aw &
o 31a18 fgatier 19.05.2023 TUT 20.07.2023 aRT e e
carr favfiq frw v &1 e Tsgurer s gRamonm 15T &
ATH # R 3@E el (1) 19.05.2023 garT dedifelss ol &

AT 69,19,082/- FUT Ui Tehg HI &3, (2) SR dAT I dATH H
ERATON T TG g AT [heT AT AT 3T ATH gRAOT T
Td 3T o (F) ME AFSAT H (2 TFR) & HAHAS H IR
3THR F3TEST @R fhar o, fder =amarera o defeis ot

% HIY FHITEST 48,46,000/- TUTC i Uhs &1 eX & iR frar

IRT B
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o @ AT FETeT & FEgE qdfed @S & f@ers

TE Ifgd 3ded & TTY 3R Uh U B fhar g e M &
gerars & ToU FEieg o Sier geermey gl

TR ()

forg @7y a% AR 7 31TSd 27 Ths H{fA oS! Sl
qFEATST § ?

s JAelel & ToU SRTseT 912 Tehs #ffA 31UTd 9N AR,

aGeteT dUr AR, e agang # Ay, AARSACHS
qAT 3T Wlleh Aol o Tl Teh TAThd dedoldd Hr
TUTAT A &g R ol fAfAwH, 1894 v uRr-4 &
HefeT feaiieh 27.08.2004 &I 3rfega & ag o1 a1 #
YRT-6 & dlelel FId §U 1T 688 UHS & &F & fav
o=t 25.08.2005 & €YU SRY Fr IS 2]

TT AR o 31Ger featih 24.08.2007 @RI 3idciiiehd
forar i o & $o ghs, A TATT A MERYT W TWHR
SR 3eFT § B3 T F| 37 H F FS gohs faarrelld s1fA
7ol HRIART H enfFe R av I 39+ JfaRed, o) dur
MA IS o a off gRa B or & oqfa St 3o
HIETEr 1 AT &4 A g, & AU HfA 39T asda/aRads
& fow smafed e v sEarfAel & sga @ AES g1 gE
37elTdl, SEd § ATAC & ~rITerdl o A F Sheell HA H
TUfad forar rm g1 ol aRf&ufaat @ Al @ I8 fouar
T HiSeT ¢ fob TR @y 3foTd T SIRT §fa hr aeer &
T AT HTHR FAT g J2r [For frar =&r & add@s &9
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H 37 FRIAMEAT H 3WE g 3T T gl 3Wed &
IAREFd, ToT TR o 3y fear & addAT FRaERr &
I R F3 AT 390 g JOd FA g AR AT T
for OEr et & A & S @3l HUART & 9T 3o & fow
39t g TR & el fe=iieh 24.08.2007 & TfReard 39-
AUSH HAGECE, TRIRHA HI IHEqeTl H Th HAT of& r
fRufd &1 @R ot qur 59 & 7 g7 & e H
FEATEGAT W 391 FABIRA TEJd ek & AT afsa $r ag

Ar| 3meer AR 29.01.2010 EaRT IT THR & HiAd AfATT

H AERYT Y THHR A TAT 38 Noied wdary F A
35l & fa%eg vy fasam|

Asecg @, 23679/21 AT 3T HAHA H AT 3T
AT & 3G fesih 15.12.2014 GaRT 39 TR 9 3Fd
1.3, dY. WINST T &1 foh AT 3= AT o Hidd 3oteT
SRETEl TUT fdeled JuT 375Tel & HROT WA garT wigde
gfaariear & gaT & suried fasha [Ae@ & §Ed8Td aiel ol PI5
TR AT 9TAT & AT SHifeh AT T HATCT o AT HATCA &1 AT &
aur S & gt @ weeerd iR i @l F & 91G wisde
gfdarfeat garr Affa aur fasfia aemeeT 1400 wele/came &
qeaTadl WIGGRT o T&T H X dUT Y GaTeh T Holel el H

ATHYE & AT &1 ATANT 3T AT & fealieh 15.12.2014 &
31GeT O ST HA ATferehi o fAfder 3rdier 8788/15 2M¥eh YA

U 3T 17 gRIATOM TsT UG 3T & §9 H ARG & 3TIdH

ST H 9gT &1 SN foh R & ITIAH AT GaRT 3T
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f&etih 12.03.2018 garr favfig favam arr dor 3@ @Faeyw &
FET e AT fole=T TR YoT: GIg-aT STl §:-

“39.Having bestowed our attention to various competing elements and
issues we deem it appropriate to direct:

The decisions dated 24.08.2007 and 29.01.2010 referred to hereinabove
are set aside as being brought about by mala fide exercise of power. In our
considered view, those decisions were clear case of fraud on power and as such
are annulled.

The decision dated 24.08.2007 was taken when the matters were
already posted for pronouncement of the award on 26.08.2007. Since all the
antecedent stages and steps prior thereto were properly and validly
undertaken, and since the decision dated 24.08.2007 has been held by us to be
an exercise of fraud on power, it is directed that an Award is deemed to have
been passed on 26.08.2007 in respect of lands (i) which were covered by
declaration under Section 6 in the present case and (ii) which were transferred
by the landholders during the period 27.08.2004 till 29.01.2010. The lands

which were not transferred by the landholders during the period from
27.08.2004 till 29.01.2010 are not governed by these directions.”

deleIAR, 9 AHAR, dAGAll AT AR, e & $
ST 420 UHs HfA (SNfF fFr anforet ganr festier 27.08.2004 @
29.01.2010 T F 37T & GRIA TATART &r 75 o) AU TR
8788/2015 H AT 3TAdH AT GaRT IR f&lieh 12.03.2018 &
377G T ATelelT # 3133, T Uel. CHT. I&IH SaRT f&atieh 24.08.2007
A Oiffg & 7 FAsh a5 AT 28.11.2018 F 3HAE EarT
TT.UH 37183112 34T, arT ol a8 2T |

STET cleh ITd HTAER shl TSTEd HFUCT h (oTaT37aT) 27 Uehs 3fH hl

TFaY &, g 3 ST ST 37T 31aTS T HIIT T doAcl g |

sqo% 3faRed, Afae e T 8788/2015 & AfAer 3maea

TEAT 50/2019 dAT 3T Frdfeeld ATHAN H AT 3TIdH ATl

CaRT TR featieh 21.07.2022 & {0 & 3TN TR 27 Tehs A o
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TFag=e] H e 21.07.2022 & AT MY ~ATATAT & ST T

acieTiTeT 9T fo =T 3T G STEXTT STl 8-

“With respect to Dharamveer and other petitioners, as well as similarly placed
individuals the rights and title in respect of lands under their occupation is vested
with HSIIDC. It is up to the HSIIDC to frame such scheme as is permissible in
accordance with its parent enactment and a non-discriminatory manner by a scheme,
in regard to such land (i.e., the 27 acres to which the petitioners and others like
them may claim relief) as it may deem appropriate. In case the HSIIDC chooses to do

so, it shall be bound by all provisions of the Master Plan and Zoning and such other
rules and regulations as are applicable, in the area and shall strictly enforce them.”

3Yed & TR AT MY FATATeIT SaART 27 Tehs A BisaA
& T A A& AET &1 A A Gfody S T Tadeaar & TS §
o forw va.va.31m3. 313 3.4 ganT ve adetor am | faftaa
ﬁmwﬁma@ﬁm%ﬁ?mﬁﬂ@w%@?g@w H TIIATT
faezmareT 81 St T g8 veh aiferd areen 8, safav, fawga s qur
AT WA T faaR’e & 91 Teh w9 dd 3fd o & fav a7

TIhR EF»TH{-(;ICI ST STTI|
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